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CHAF!LDTTE- MECKLENBURG
PLANNING CoMMISSION
INTER - OFFICE COVIMUNICATION

DATE: October 5, 1999

Ty
Martin R. Cramton, Jr.
Planning Director

TO: Robert Brandon FROM:

Zoning Administrator

SUBJECT: Administrative Approval for Petition No. 99-39(c) Portrait Homes. Tax parcel 201-221-02.

Attached is a copy of the revised technical data sheet for the above rezoning petition. Sheet RZ-1 has been
revised to reflect a reduction of the setback along NC Hwy 49 to 30 feet. This reduction is a result of the
NCDOT requiring additional right-of-way. Since this change is minor, I am administratively approving this
revised plan. Please use this revised plan when evaluating request for building permits and certificates of

occupancy.
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1. Up to 187 attoched houeing unite in Parcel 1, and up to 13 attached housing units
in Parcel 2 may be conatrueted on the Site, together with any incidental or

accessory uses associated therewith which are permitted under the Meckienburg County Zoning Ordinance (the
“Ordinance”) by mght or under prescribed conditions in an R—12MF zoning district.

-0R~

2. Up to 64 detoched housing units in Parcel 1, and up to 5 detached housing units

in Parcel 2, each of which will be developed in accordance with R—4 standards.

8. Development Requirements

1. General Provigsions. At a minimum, all deveiopment stondards estoblished under the Ordinonce for the R~—12Mf
District shall be satisfied. In oddition, development Shall be governed by these Development Standords and the
Technicol Dato Sheet,

The building configurations, placements and sizes, as well as the locations of streets ond parking areas, shown on the
Schematic Site Plan (Sheet RZ-2), ore schematic in noture and may be altered or modified during design development
ond construction document phases within the maximum building limit lines established on the Technical Doto Sheet.

2. Setbocks, Side Yards ond Rear Yords.

(a) All buildings constructed within the Site shall satisfy or exceed the setback, rear yard ond side yord requirements
established under the Ordinonce for the R-12MF District.

(b) A 50 foot setbaock will be estoblished along York Road.
3. Buffer Aregs.

(a) Buffer areas established on the Technical Date Sheet shall conform to the stondards of Section 12.302 of the
Ordinance; subject, however, to the provisions of Section 12.304 ond to the provisions of Poragraphs (b), (¢, (d) ond
(o) of this Section.

(b) Buffer areas are to remain as open space, except to the extent necessary to occommodate access points, berms,
walls, fences, dreinoge pipes or channels, utility lines, pedestrion pothways and bicycle pathways. Utility

installotions may only cross buffer arecs ot interior angles measured at property lines which are not less thon 75
degrees.

(c) Buffer widths may not be reduced through the use of walls, fences or berms.

(d) Al trees 8" in cafiper within the setback along York Road wili be preserved except for trees which need to be
removed to occomodate York road access.

(e) In all buffer areas where existing trees ond natural vegetation hove been cleared to accommodate berms, walle,
fences or the installotion of utility construction, the cleared, unimproved areas will be landscaped as required by Section
12.302 of the Ordinance.

(f) if adjoining property is rezoned to on MF clossification, the subject property shall be released of buffer
requirements unless occupied buildings exist along thot portion of a buffer.

(g) No storm woater detention facilities may be placed within buffer arecs.

4. Landscaped Aregs and Screening.
(a) Screening sholi conform with the stondards and treatments specified in Section 12.303 of the Ordinance.

(b) Landscaped areas and sidewalks within the Site will be plonted and installed in sequences which are keyed to
development taking place ,on the site.

(c) Along both sides of proposed modified local residential street, 2° coliper large maturing street trees will be
installed ot maximum spacing of 55 feet on center.

5. Trash Coliection.

(o) The Petitioner presently contemplates that trash will be collected from each individual unit from separate trash
containers located ot each unit.

(b) if this form of collection is utilized, pick up will be handled by a private hauler uniess and until governmentoi
policy would provide for the public pick up of trash.

(c) i dumpsters are provided, they will be screened with o solid wooden or masonry enclosure with gate.
6. Access Point.

(a) Vehicular access to the Site from York Road will be hmited to the access point shown on the Technical Dato Sheet
and will be locoted in the ral area depicted thereon. The configuration ond ultimate location of this access point
within the Site are subject to ony minor modifications required to accommodate final site ond architectural construction
pians and designe ond ore further subject to approval by the Mecklenburg County ond the North Caorolino Department
of Tronsportotion. This access will be converted to a Right—in/Right—Out movement in coordination with NCDOT
improvements olong frontage of site. This conversion will occur ot such time as is deemed necessory by

Meckienburg County and NCDOT,

7. Modified Local Residential Street

(o) The priposed 45°' Modified Local Residentiol Street will be built as a private rood ond the Petitionsr will dedicdtle the
right of wcy; depicted on the Technical data Sheet when requested by CDOT once oll CMUD issues regarding private water
ond sewer 'ines within the right of way have been resoived. The intarior location

of this rocd as shown on the Technicai Datc Sheet is iliustrative ond moy be changed. However, the location of where
this road enters and exits the property will not change except that minor locational changes may be required due to final
site design as required by Meckienburg Counly aond North Corolina Department of Tronsportatian.

(b) The proposed 45° Modified Local Residential Street will be accessible to the public. No gates will be erected.

8. Lighting.

(a) A uniform Hghting system will be employed throughout the Site. All lighting within the Site except street lights
which may be erected clong York Road shall be designed such that direct illumination does not extend past property
fines of the Site.

(b) Consideration will be given to the impact of lighting both within and without the perimeter of the Site. ftems for
consideration

wil include intensity, cutoff angles, color, energy efficiency and shisiding of sources of light, the intent
being ta eliminote giore towards adjacent streets and properties.

(c) Lighting "ﬂxtuna wl/ not exceed 20 feet in height except for street lights instolied along York Road.
(d) Petitioner wik instoli pedestrian scale lighting aiong Modified Local Residential Street.

9. Parking.

(a) The parking spaces depicted on the Schemdtic Site Plkan may vary but in all events will be sufficient to satisfy the
minimum off street parking standards established under the Ordinance, including Sections 12.203(1) and 12.303(2) of the
Ordinance. N

(b) No porking will be permitted within buffer oreas or setback oreas.

10. Signs. A uniferm signage ond graphics system will be employed throughout the Site which will comply with the
provisions of Sectien 13 of the Ordinonce.

11. Fire Prolection. Adequate fire protection in the form of fire hydrants will be provided to the Mecklenburg County
Fire Morshal's specifications.

12. Design Standards.

(a) Landscaped istonds will be provided in porking areas to cvoid large expanses of pavement. These isiands will

sotisfy the provisions of Section 12.208 of the Ordinance.
(b) The Site wili be subject to the Planned Multi—~Family requirements of Section 9.303(19) of the Ordinance.

13. Storm Orainage.

(o) Storm water runoff from the Site will be managed through proven techniques which satisfy the standords imposed
the Meckienburg County Engineering Department. In addition to standard detention for 2 and 10 year storms,
detention will be provided for 25 and 100 yeor storms limiting runoff to rotes produced by an R-3 land cover.

(b) No storm water facilities may be ploced within setbock areas unless socid storage is underground.

14. Rood Right—of-Woy. Petitioner agrees to dedicate additionol right—of—way

purposes equal to 50 feet from centerline os depicted on this Technicat Data S
be dedicated os a part of the subdivision final plat process.

York Road for future widening
This oadditionol right—of—way sholl

15. The existing home on the property will remain occupied indefinitely. The existing driveway serving this home will be
aliowed to remoin until such time thot the home is removed. The existing single family m&mo located in the areo
defined os Parcel 2 on this Technicol Dota Sheet is designated os a Life Estate, but may eventuolly become part of this
deveiopment.

C. Amendments to Rezoning Plan

Future omendments to the Rezoning Plon ond these Development Standards may be applied for by the then owner or
owners of the parcel or parcels involved in accordance with Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.

D. Binding Etffect of the Rezoning Application

1. If the Patitioner's Rezoning Petition is approved, the devslopment program established under these Development
Stondards, the Technicol Data Sheet and other supportive documents shall, unless omended in the monner provided
under the Ordinonce, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Petitioner and the current and subsequent owners
of the Site and their respective heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors in interest ond assigns.

2. Throughout this Rezoning Petition, the terms,
devisees, personal representatives, successors in
Site from time to time who may be invoived in

“Petitioner™ ond “owners,” shall be deemed to include the heirs,
interest ond assigns of the Petitioner or the owner or owners of the
ony future development thereof.
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DATE: December 13, 1999

e A

SR A
TO: Robert Brandon FROM: Martin R. Cramton, Jr.
Zoning Administrator Planning Director

SUBJECT: Administrative Approval for Petition No. 99-39(c) Portrait Homes. Tax parcel 201-221-02.

Attached is a copy of the revised technical data sheet for the above rezoning petition. Sheet RZ-1 has been
revised to reflect a change in the tree save requirements in the setback and the lighting requirements along the
new public road. Since these changes are minor, [ am administratively approving this revised plan. Please
use this revised plan when evaluating requests for building permits and certificates of occupancy.
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